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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

April 10, 2014 
 

Estes Bulk Propane Storage – Public Hearing / Preliminary Plan Review.   
Owner M&T Reality, and applicant Estes Oil & Propane Company is requesting consideration of 
their plans for a 60,000 gallon bulk propane storage facility at their property south of 506 U.S. 
Route One., Tax Map 67, Lot 4, Mixed Use Zone, with a portion in the Residential Rural and 
Shoreland Overlay zones.  Agent is Joe Cheever, ATTAR Engineering, 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

 Sketch Plan Review March 14, 2013; scheduled for 4/11/13; applicant requested a continuance to 5/9/13;  
 Sketch Plan 
accepted:  
5/9/13 

NO Site Visit Site walk conducted 4/10/13 as part of Sketch (no minutes taken); 1/7 and 1/22 
meetings were cancelled due to inclement weather.    

Yes 
Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptanc
e 

Preliminary Plan received 11/7/13 (w/in 6 months of sketch plan acceptance); 
preliminary plan accepted as substantially complete  12/12/13 

Yes Public Hearing Scheduled 1/9/14 HELD 

Yes Preliminary Approval Review started 1/9/14, continued on 2/13/14; 4/10/14; PENDING 

Yes Final Plan Approval   
Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Overview 
Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval for the construction of two 30,000 gallon propane tanks for a 
bulk propane storage facility.  The proposed development also includes a 24’ x 30’ garage, a 1,360–foot 
long 20-foot wide roadway, and associated drainage structures, pavement and earthwork.  Site walks 
scheduled have been cancelled due to inclement weather.  The Applicant has requested to forgo the site 
walk during the preliminary review phase and hold it during the final plan review phase.  
 
The public hearing was held on 1/9/14 and the Board received a presentation from the Applicant’s Fire 
Safety consultant and comments from Fire Chief David O’Brien who supported the report’s conclusion 
that the proposed development is compliant with NFPA 58 and State Fire Codes. In addition, a letter dated 
August, 2013 from abutting property (Map 67 Lot 3) owner, Betty Crawford describing her concerns about 
the project was read into the record. 
 
Staff Review 
The Applicant has submitted a revised plan, narrative that addresses some issues and comments, revised 
approval criteria for Special Exception Use, letter regarding sewer availability from the Town, and a 
stormwater management report.  The revised plan includes a shorter access road and building envelopes 
have decreased in size due to revised wetland delineation. 
 
The Town’s Peer Review Engineer, CMA, has prepared another review of the project and summarized 
their comments in the attached 4/3/14 report.  These comments have not been incorporated in the review 
criteria yet.   
 
Vernal Pools 
The applicant has provided a letter from Kenneth Wood, P.E. with ATTAR Engineering who is a certified 
wetland scientist in the State of New Hampshire.  His letter certifies that there was no evidence of vernal 

ITEM 1 
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pools on the site.  Attached is an email from Ed Brake, E.I.T., ATTAR Engineering, responding to 
Earldean Wells, KCC, email request for additional vernal pool determination on the neighboring parcel to 
the north at 506 Route One. Mr. Brake states that the Applicant shouldn’t be responsible for off-site vernal 
pools and that MDEP regulates only “significant” vernal pools and only those that they are located in an 
area under control by the developer/owner.  He also speculates that if there were to be a vernal pool 
located off site the proposed development is outside of the required 250-foot buffer, which can comprise of 
a minimum of 75% un-fragmented forest.   
 
The Planning Board can require an additional vernal pools study as allowed under 16.10.5.2. Additional 
Requirements.  The Board would need, however, a compelling reason to do so, and it is unclear if there is 
one at this time.   
 
With regard to the description of the MDEP regulation of Vernal Pools, the applicant should provide a 
similar synopsis for the Army Corps of Engineers (AOCE), since that agency would have jurisdiction also, 
due to the wetland fill, if a vernal pool was found off site. 
 
The applicant is correct in that the MDEP does not consider any vernal pools on land not under the control 
of the developer/owner, per Title 38 §480-BB. Significant wildlife habitat; major substantive rules in the 
Maine Revised Statutes.  The AOCE has a similar policy in that they don’t request the applicant to search 
neighboring properties for vernal pools, however, if vernal pools are known to be off site, then they are 
considered.  Many towns have inventoried the location of vernal pools with owner permission and have 
created published maps of these resources. 
 
The letter from Mr. Wood, certifies that he found no evidence of vernal pools on the site.  Mr. Wood 
should clarify if in fact the entire site was investigated, because in the letter he states that he only 
“observed all wetland areas on the parcel for evidence of vernal pools”.  Vernal Pools are often found 
isolated within upland woodlands. 
 
The Board needs to direct the applicant with regard to whether another vernal pool assessment for the site 
is required and if a vernal pool assessment off-site is required. 
 
Wetland Mitigation Upland Buffer Zone 
The applicant has addressed the requirement in Title 16.9.3.9.B.2 where undisturbed upland is used to 
create a deed restricted buffer zone adjacent to a wetland boundary.  Previously the 15,000 SF area was 
proposed within the 100-foot setback that it is somewhat unlikely to be disturbed.  The applicant has 
proposed a different location, however, still within the 100-foot setback.  In effect, this area is already 
protected.  The Board needs to direct the applicant if this area is suitable as an “undisturbed buffer zone” 
as required in 16.9.3.9.B.2.  An area on the site that might be more effective in protecting upland area is 
the knoll located just east of the propane tanks and pond 63. 
 
Current LOMA and Preliminary FIRM 
Staff has confirmed that the LOMA previously issued for the property is listed among what FEMA plans 
to “revalidate” after the preliminary FIRM becomes effective and that the actual map does not reflect the 
LOMA changes due to scale limitations.  Attached is an exhibit that shows the revised flood zone as it 
pertains to the approved LOMA. 
 
Inland Waterfowl and Wading Bird Habitat/Resource Protection Boundary 
 
That applicant notes in the most recent submittal that the boundary has been “verified in the field”, 
however, the revised plan does not include any supporting information to that effect. 
In addition, a previous plan note stating the “shoreland zone extends 250’ from the upland edge of the 
wetland” has been removed.  The Applicant needs to address for this. 
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Landscape Standards for the Mixed-Use District 
The Applicant makes a point that the requirements under Title 16.3.2.13.D.6.a.iii are not appropriate due to 
the natural and rural character of the site.  If the Board concurs with this perspective, they might consider 
placing the vegetation in an area where it may be a productive screen, along the northeast boundary of the 
property, for example, adjacent to the first portion of the proposed roadway.  Plant palate can be designed 
with native plant species to be more appropriate for a natural setting.  At a minimum, street trees probably 
would fit straddling the front property line or inside the U.S. Route One ROW. 
 
Also in the zoning standards, 16.3.2.13.D.6.c Rural Landscape Features requires features such as 
“stonewalls, berms, and other agricultural structures, tree lines or fields must be retained to the maximum 
extent possible.”  It is not clear if all of these types of features have been considered and/or identified on 
the plan.  Applicant needs to clarify.  Title 16.3.2.13.D.8 Open Space Standards appear to have been 
addressed in the revised plans. 
 
Additional Information 
The applicant states that the 8” water line, compete stormwater analysis, and a design for a subsurface 
wastewater system will all be part of the final plan application.  The Board should discuss if this amenable.  
Typically wastewater systems and associated HHE-200 information is submitted as part of the preliminary 
plan phase.  Lighting, that is typically part of the final plan application, needs to be addressed by the 
applicant. 
 
Recommendation 
 
There are several significant items that need to be addressed: special exception use; site walk; and vernal 
pools. 
 
Special Exception Use 
The Board, after review of the applicable decision criteria found in Title 16.6.6, and the Applicant’s 
narrative and responses attached, should give the Applicant an indication of which of the criteria are not 
sufficiently addressed.  If there is information the Board needs in order to complete its review and approve 
the request for special exception use, it would be prudent to advise the Applicant now, prior to Preliminary 
approval. 
 
Site Walk 
The Board needs to determine if the site walk can be held during final plan review.  If not, schedule the 
site walk for a specific date. 
 
Vernal Pools 
The Board needs to address the request by the Conservation Commission regarding vernal pool studies on 
and off site. The Board needs to direct the applicant with regard to whether another vernal pool assessment 
for the site is required and if a vernal pool assessment off-site is required.  In addition, if the latter is 
required, will the applicant be required to pay for the assessment?  The Applicant has requested the Board 
vote on these issues. 
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Review Criteria 

Action by the board shall be based upon findings of fact which certify or waive compliance with all the required 
standards of this title, and which certify that the development satisfies the following requirements: 

A. Development Conforms to Local Ordinances. 
The proposed development conforms to a duly adopted comprehensive plan as per adopted provisions in the Town 
Code, zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation or ordinance, development plan or land use plan, if any. In making this 
determination, the municipal reviewing authority may interpret these ordinances and plans. 
• The proposed use is a special exception use within the Mixed-Use Zone.  Specific review criteria is required for 

special exception uses (Title 16.6.6 Basis for Decision).  Applicant addressed these conditions and factors in their 
11/20/13 submittal.  Is the Board satisfied with the applicant’s compliance with these approval criteria? 

• 16.3.2.13.D.5 – Applicant should provide architectural details for the proposed garage to assure compliance with 
building design standards. 

• 16.3.2.13.D.6 - Applicant should provide a landscape plan indicating the location of the landscape planter strip 
with vegetation and streetside trees, or explain that the location of the facility provides adequate natural screening.  
Applicant notes the tanks and garage ‘will be screened by existing vegetation’ and the site is ‘adequately screened’ 
and ‘will have adequate landscaping’ (see 11/20/13 letter, Factors for Consideration,  16.6.6.2.J.-M).  Applicant also 
addresses the treatment of the streetside landscape in the 1/22/14 submittal, see staff comments above. 

B. Freshwater Wetlands Identified. 

All freshwater wetlands within the project area have been identified on any maps submitted as part of the application, 
regardless of the size of these wetlands.  

Wetlands have been identified.  The Conservation Commission asked that a vernal pool evaluation be conducted on the 
site.  In a May 9, 2013 memorandum, Kenneth Wood noted that, following a site walk on May 9, no vernal pools were 
evident on the site (see 11/20/13 submittal package).  A Functional Assessment of Wetlands prepared by Michael 
Cuomo (12/3/13) summarized the wetland’s Floodflow Alteration and ability to perform Sediment and Toxicant 
Retention and Nutrient Removal ‘will be reduced only slightly, as natural flow will be generally maintained by the 
installation of three culverts beneath the road fill.’ (page 7).   

(Note:  it is not clear if the 12/7/1995 wetland delineation is superseded by the functional assessment or if Cuomo has re-
certified the 1995 delineation.  It is confusing to have vernal pool assessment being done by someone other than the 
professional delineating the wetlands and preparing a functional assessment.  Is it possible for Cuomo to recertify the 
1995 wetland delineation and concur that there are no vernal pools on the site?  If not, the final plan needs to be revised 
with the certifying professionals and date for wetland delineation and vernal pool determination.)  Applicant states the 
plan will be updated, 1/22/14. 

C.  River, Stream or Brook Identified. 
Any river, stream or brook within or abutting the proposed project area has been identified on any maps submitted as 
part of the application. For purposes of this section, “river, stream or brook” has the same meaning as in 38 M.R.S. 
§480-B, Subsection 9  

An intermittent stream has been identified within the wetlands on the site plan and is included in the wetland crossing 
details.  This stream was identified as possibly a ‘farm ditch that has filled in and taken on more natural shape from lack 
of maintenance’ (Cuomo, 12/3/13).  The site does abut the Johnson Brook, whose associated wetlands have been 
identified by Maine IF&W as important waterfowl and wading bird habitat. 

D. Water Supply Sufficient. 
The proposed development has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the development. 

The proposed development has sufficient water available per a letter dated November 13, 2013 from the Kittery 
Water District. 
E. Municipal Water Supply Available. 
The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on an existing water supply, if one is to be used. 
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The proposed development has sufficient water available per a letter dated November 13, 2013 from the Kittery Water 
District.  Plan and profile needs to include proposed water line.  The Fire Chief requests the 8” water line be installed the 
full length of proposed driveway. 

F. Sewage Disposal Adequate. 
The proposed development will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal and will not cause an unreasonable burden 
on municipal services if they are utilized. 

The applicant states the proposed development will utilize municipal sewer at a ‘future date’.  What is the rationale for 
deferring installation of the sewer connection?  Plans should show the location of the force main on the profile and 
provide details.  CEO informs staff that restroom is required with the construction of a garage associated with the 
proposed use.  Is the garage and the sewer connection part of a future phase? 
G. Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Available. 
The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on the municipality’s ability to dispose of solid waste, 
if municipal services are to be used. 

The applicant has not yet addressed this requirement, however there should be very little solid waste generated based on 
the proposed use. 

H. Water Body Quality and Shoreline Protected. 
Whenever situated entirely or partially within two hundred fifty (250) feet of any wetland, the proposed development 
will not adversely affect the quality of that body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of that body of water. 

The project includes a wetland impact of 11,985 sf of wetlands crossing for the access roadway.  The applicant should 
provide wetlands alteration and mitigation plans prior to preliminary plan approval. 

I. Groundwater Protected. 
The proposed development will not, alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the quality or 
quantity of groundwater. 
Applicant proposes public sewer will be utilized in the future for the proposed garage.  Applicant is now considering a 
septic system in the interim, location available for final plan review, 1/22/14.  The Kittery Sewer Department stated a 
port-a-potty could be used in the interim, if no basin or toilet is installed in the proposed garage.  Does the Board 
concur?  CEO needs to verify the use of port-a-potty in lieu of restroom.  CEO informs staff that restroom is required 
with the construction of a garage associated with the proposed use. 
J. Flood Areas Identified and Development Conditioned. 

All flood-prone areas within the project area have been identified on maps submitted as part of the application based on 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps and Flood Insurance Rate Maps, 
and information presented by the applicant. If the proposed development, or any part of it, is in such an area, the 
applicant must determine the one hundred (100) year flood elevation and flood hazard boundaries within the project 
area. The proposed plan must include a condition of plan approval requiring that principal structures in the development 
will be constructed with their lowest floor, including the basement, at least one foot above the one hundred (100) year 
flood elevation. 

Applicant has submitted an amended 100-year flood zone boundary per the September 15, 2003 Letter of Map 
Amendment Determination.  Boundary illustrates the proposed road, road crossing, storage tanks and garage are outside 
of the 100-year flood zone area (A).  (Site Plan, Sheet 1, Reference 2) The applicant should clarify if the 2003 LOMA 
supersedes the recent preliminary FEMA FIRM maps when they become finally adopted.  If this is the case then why is 
the 2003 LOMA not reflected in the preliminary FIRM maps?  Applicant has clarified this and Staff has confirmed. 
K. Stormwater Managed. 
Stormwater Managed. The proposed development will provide for adequate stormwater management 

The applicant has shown locations of proposed piping and ponds for the stormwater management system.  A more 
complete stormwater analysis, including pre and post development flows is needed prior to final plan approval. 
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L. Erosion Controlled. 
The proposed development will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land’s capacity to hold water so 
that a dangerous or unhealthy condition results. 

This standard will be met.  A standard condition of final approval states the applicant’s contractor will follow MDEP 
best management practices for erosion and sediment control (silt fencing, silt sacks, etc.), and CMA engineers will be 
notified to observe application during construction. 
 
M. Traffic Managed. 
The proposed development will: 
1. Not cause unreasonable highway or public road congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of the 

highways or public roads existing or proposed; and 

2. Provide adequate traffic circulation, both on-site and off-site. 

The applicant states in the11/20/13 submittal in their response to 16.6.6.2 Factors for Consideration that the proposal 
will (C) have a minimal effect on vehicular traffic on U.S. Route 1; is (G) separated from areas of public parking and 
recreational facilities; (H) will only be accessed by Estes Oil Company delivery trucks and no off street parking is 
required and (I) the site is designed to be accessible by fire and emergency apparatus . 
Total number of anticipated truck trips is not clear and needs clarification. “two trips per day for oil delivery trucks”  
How may “oil delivery trucks” are anticipated?  At the public hearing it was stated two delivery trucks per day and one 
or two tractor trailer for supply per week.  
 Other than this and pending review response from the Department of Public Works, the proposed development does not 
appear to cause congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of public roads, and on and off-site circulation 
appears to be adequate. 
N. Water and Air Pollution Minimized. 

The proposed development will not result in undue water or air pollution. In making this determination, the following 
must be considered: 
1. Elevation of the land above sea level and its relation to the floodplains; 

Applicant has submitted an amended 100-year flood zone boundary per the September 15, 2003 Letter of Map 
Amendment Determination.  Boundary illustrates the proposed road, road crossing, storage tanks and garage are 
outside of the 100-year flood zone area (A).  The applicant should clarify if the 2003 LOMA supersedes the recent 
preliminary FEMA FIRM maps when they become finally adopted.  If this is the case then why is the 2003 LOMA 
not reflected in the preliminary FIRM maps? 

2. Nature of soils and sub-soils and their ability to adequately support waste disposal;   
 (Not Applicable) 
3. Slope of the land and its effect on effluents; 
 (Not Applicable) 
4. Availability of streams for disposal of effluents; 
 (Not applicable) 
5. Applicable state and local health and water resource rules and regulations; and 
6. Safe transportation, disposal and storage of hazardous materials. 
 The project needs to be reviewed and approved or permitted through the National Fire Protection Association 

(NFPA)-58 process for bulk storage of flammable materials.  Though the Fire Chief has reviewed this it still needs 
to be finalized with the State Fire Marshal. 

O. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected. 

The proposed development will not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area, aesthetics, 
historic sites, significant wildlife habitat identified by the department of inland fisheries and wildlife or the municipality, 
or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or visual access to the shoreline. 
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⋅ Letter to Maine Historic Preservation Commission dated November 8, 2013.  No response received by applicant 
to date. 

⋅ The site plan illustrates location of the proposed development is outside of the identified natural wildlife habitat, 
waterfowl and wading bird/resource protection area (Site Plan, Sheet 1), however, this delineation is based on 
GIS data.  Given the close proximity of the proposed development to the resource protection overlay zone (OZ-
RP), Staff recommends a wetland delineation be performed for the regulated non-forested wetland along Johnson 
Brook in order to base the 250-foot offset used to determine the OZ-RP, and not GIS data. 

⋅ The Wetland Functional Assessment concluded:  The proposed wetland fill will most affect the Wildlife Habitat 
and Visual Quality/Aesthetics functions of the wetland, as a habitat block will be fragmented …however, no 
exceptional habitats have been identified…and the visual quality …is not exceptional.  The wetland has been 
degraded by past land use, filling, and invasive plants are widespread.  [Cuomo, 12/3/13, pg. 7] 

P. Developer Financially and Technically Capable. 

Developer is financially and technically capable to meet the standards of this section. 

Applicant has pending financial obligations for ASA charges.   

Note:  See applicant’s response to the following Basis for Decision in the November 20, 2013 submittal (pages 3-4).  
Board consideration of these conditions and factors will be included in the final approval for formal action.  
However, each factor may be considered during review to help direct the applicant. 
 
16.6.6 Basis for Decision. 
 
16.6.6.1 Conditions. 
 
1. Proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent 

use zones; 
2. Use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or legally established uses in the zone wherein 

the proposed use is to be located, or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones; 
3. Safety, the health, and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely affected by the proposed use or its 

location; and 
4. Use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and intent of this Code. 
 
16.6.6.2 Factors for Consideration. 
 
A. The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the peculiar suitability of such 

zone for the location of any of such uses; 
B. The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most appropriate uses of land; 
C. The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or undue increase of vehicular 

traffic congestion on public streets or highways; 
D. The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the treatment, removal or discharge of 

sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether liquid, solid, gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by 
or as a result of the use); 

E. Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off obnoxious gases, odors, 
smoke or soot; 

F. Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, vibration or noise; 
G. Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with the orderly enjoyment by the 

public of parking or of recreational facilities, if existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent 
governmental agency; 

H. The necessity for paved off-street parking; 
I. Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic may be created by reason or as 

a result of the use, or by the structures to be used, or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon 
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for the convenient entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue concentration or 
assemblage of person upon such plot; 

J. Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land or undue concentration of 
population; or, unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles, or other materials; 

K. Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the reasonably anticipated 
operation and expansion thereof; 

L. Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from contiguous properties; 
M. The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading, and provision for natural drainage; 
N. Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation; 
O. Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created by its location; 
P. The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria contained in Chapter 16.8 and 

16.9. 
 
 
 
 Date: November 10, 2013 
 
 To: Tom Emerson, Chairman 
  Kittery Planning Board 
 
 From: Earldean Wells, Chair 
  Kittery Conservation Commission 
 
 Re: Proposed Estes Bulk Storage/Rte. 1 
 
This memo is to serve as a reminder to the Planning Board of the concerns addressed by KCC during the sitewalk at 
the above mentioned property on April 10, 2013.  I would like to also point out that the December 12, 2013 is the 
first meeting since that sitewalk eight months ago and that KCC was not given any advanced notice that this 
proposed development would be on this agenda so that a memo from us could have been included in this packet: 
 

1. During the April sitewalk I called attention to the sound of the peeper frogs singing.  This is often an 
indicator of the presence of a vernal pool nearby.  I requested that a vernal pool evaluation be done as 
there was still several weeks left that would allow such an evaluation to be done.   The wetland 
evaluation done by Soil Scientist, Michael Cuomo, included in the December 12, 2013 packet, is an 
evaluation of the proposed impacted area of the wetland for a proposed road and does not include the 
information requested by KCC.   
KCC requests that a vernal pool evaluation be done and that the vernal pool be clearly located on the 
site plan; that it be clearly indicated whether it exists on this property or an abutting property and 
exactly how far it is from the proposed propane tank and road. 
 

2. The proposed road/wetland crossing will require a huge amount of fill, 11,985 sq. ft. of fill, along with 
three culverts and guard rails.  The impact fee for the wetland fill @ $4.00 sq. ft. will be $47,940.00, 
add to this the cost of the fill itself, the culverts, the guard rails, paving, engineering plans, etc. and 
KCC feels that these costs alone make a discussion of a bridge to cross this wetland viable. The area 
before and after the proposed crossing is higher than the wetland itself, which is why such a large 
amount of fill is needed.  The topic of a bridge was brought up during the sitewalk and we had 
expected that this would be addressed. 

 
3. KCC recently received a letter from U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security FEMA, dated November 5, 2013 

which indicated that updated flood hazard risk information would soon be available.  Since this the 
flood zone information on this property is based on 4/22/2003 information, KCC requests that the 
Planning Board make no decisions on this application until the new flood zone information is 
discussed and evaluated during the formal community coordination meeting which will be scheduled 
sometime after December 15, 2013.  
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4. During the site walk a KCC member noticed the grade of the hill on the far side of the wetland; it 
appeared to him that the access road would need a major cut to reduce the grade to allow the large 
delivery trucks to be able to access the storage tank.  When he brought this to the attention of the 
developer he was told that part of the road would have to be ‘engineered’.  If the road height must be 
reduced we should have information not only on the amount of the reduction but also the ramifications 
of such an alteration to the existing wetlands, setbacks, flood plain, etc. in this area. 

 
5. The developer’s representative included plans during the Sketch Plan presentation of the expected 

future development along the proposed road of various businesses.  Because this property is located in 
a very sensitive area, KCC feels that should the Planning Board approve this proposed development 
that there be a Condition on the plans requiring that any further/future development on this property 
have a full Planning Board review with a notation that the Planning Board may/or/may not approve 
further development of this property should the proposal pose a risk to the environmental areas. 
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Sketch Plan Review   
 
Minutes:  May 9, 2013 
 
ITEM 7 – Estes Bulk Propane Storage/U.S. Route 1 – Sketch Plan.   
Action: Continue Sketch Plan Review, discuss site walk, approve Sketch Plan concept if in compliance with 
Town Code and provide direction to Applicant   Owner M&T Reality, and applicant Estes Oil & Propane 
Company is requesting consideration of their plans for a 60,000 gallon bulk propane storage facility at their 
property south of 506 U.S. Route One., Tax Map 67, Lot 4, Mixed Use Zone, with a portion in the Residential 
Rural and Shoreland Overlay zones.  Agent is Joe Cheever, ATTAR Engineering, 
Lou Chamberlain, ATTAR Engineering, explained the plan has changed since the March 14 submittal to 
illustrate the Resource Protection zone and the flood zone area.  Mr. Alesse asked about the dangers of two large 
propane tanks in this area especially if there is hunting and danger of a stray bullet.  Mr. Chamberlain stated he 
cannot answer this question at this time, but could pursue for preliminary review.  Ms. Driscoll concurred and 
asked if an earthen buffer could be designed to provide additional protection.  Mike Estes stated studies 
conducted by Homeland Security have shown that typical bullets hitting mobile propane tanker trucks do not 
penetrate.   The proposed tanks at the site are three-times thicker than those on tanker trucks, and the valves are 
constructed within safety guidelines.  Mr. Emerson asked about potential development along the long road 
accessing the tanks.  Mr. Estes stated he does not intend to go forward with any other kind of development on 
this property at this time.  Ms. Driscoll asked about the road finish and emergency vehicle access.  Mr. Estes 
stated he would pave the first 700-800 feet, with a dirt road the remaining distance. 
Herb Kingsbury, Conservation Commission, asked if the Board will be addressing the plan review notes 
regarding wildlife habitat, vernal pools, etc.  Mr. Emerson stated these issues will be further reviewed at the 
preliminary review stage, and the Commission may address these in writing to the applicant. 
Mr. Melanson moved to accept the sketch plan concept for Estes Bulk Propane storage 
Ms. Tuveson seconded 
Motion carried unanimously by all members present. 
 
Minutes – March 14, 2013 
 
ITEM 6 – Estes Bulk Propane Storage/U.S. Route 1 – Sketch Plan.   
Action: After listening and commenting on introductory presentation, schedule a site walk.  Owner M&T 
Reality and applicant Estes Oil & Propane Company is requesting consideration of their plans for a 60,000 
gallon bulk propane storage facility at their property south of 506 U.S. Route One., Tax Map 67, Lot 4, Mixed 
Use Zone, with a portion in the Residential Rural and Shoreland Overlay zones.  Agent is Joe Cheever, ATTAR 
Engineering. 
Joe Cheever introduced Mike Estes, owner of the parcel.  Mr. Cheever summarized the proposal, noting the 
parcel is in the shoreland and mixed-use zones.  The proposed road is 1,400 feet with a wetland crossing and 
wetland impact of 12,355s.f.  Approximately once per week, bulk propane would be delivered via 12,000 gallon 
trucks to the two proposed 30,000 gallon storage tanks on site.  During heating season, propane delivery trucks 
would enter the site to fill their trucks and deliver to residential users.  Fire protection will be needed, including 
a water line and hydrant.  A standard hammerhead is included on the sketch plan.  No trucks will be kept on site; 
they are not proposing a gate across the road.  Mr. Estes noted the area will have to be fenced around the tanks 
to meet state and federal regulations.  Mr. Emerson advised the fence will have to be included on the plan.  The 
propane pad is approximately 45 feet x45 feet.  Mr. Melanson asked if the site is accessible for a site walk.  Mr. 
Cheever suggested they could access the site via the Take Flight parcel [Mr. Cheever will obtain permission 
from the owner of the adjacent parcel prior to the site walk].  Ms. Wells stated this is the third time this property 
has been before the Board and the wetland crossing needs to be carefully observed.  Mr. Emerson reminded the 
applicant the Fire Chief and DPW will need to review. 
Mr. Melanson moved to accept the sketch plan and schedule a site walk 
Ms. Grinnell seconded 
Motion carries unanimously 
 
A site walk was scheduled for Wednesday, April 10, 2013 at 6:15 p.m.  Mr. Cheever will flag the wetland crossing, road 
and storage tank location.   
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RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAN REVIEW   
 

Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

April 10, 2014 
 
Beatrice Way – Right-Of-Way Plan Review 
Owner Operation Blessing LP, and applicant Richard Sparkowich, propose a new Right-Of-Way to allow the 
division of remaining land from the previously approved 3-lot subdivision located between Highpoint Circle and 
Kittree Lane.  The site identified as Tax Map 61 Lot 08, ±65 acres, in the Residential - Rural (R-RL) Zone.  Agent 
is Ken Markley, Easterly Survey Inc. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
NO Site Visit April 1, 2014 HELD 

YES Determination of Completeness/Acceptance February 27, 2014 GRANTED 

 Waiver Request: 16.8 Article IV, Table 1 – Street Design Standards TBD 

YES Public Hearing March 13, 2014 PENDING 

YES Preliminary/Final Plan Review and 
Approval Begin March 13, 2014 PENDING 

Applicant:  The purpose of these Plan Review Notes is to assist in Development Plan Review process.  Complete compliance, however, is not all 
inclusive of the Town’s plan review requirements; other local, state and federal approvals may be required.   Plan Review Notes reflect comments and 
recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard planning and development practices by the Town 
Planner and the Town’s plan review consultant, CMA Engineers, Inc. While the Planning Board (PB) refers to Plan Review Notes during the plan 
review process the comments and recommendations are non-binding until approved by the PB. Only the PB makes final decisions on code 
compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies final plans.  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval 
related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, 
recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT 
BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, 
grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in 
the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

 
 
 
Staff Comments 

 
 

Background 
 

Operation Blessing, LP, represented by Richard Sparkowich, received subdivision approval in August 2008 for 
three lots.  The remaining 58 acres (with existing access from Old Farm Road) maintains 78 feet of frontage 
along a right-of-way that formerly was owned by Goodhouse Construction (Highpoint Circle developer) and 
currently co-owned by abutters Hanson and Gasbarro.  September 13, 2012 the Applicant withdrew their 
request for an extension to complete the project and finalized the road construction and essentially completing 
the 2008 approved subdivision in November 2012. 
 
Early in 2013 the applicant submitted an application to amend the 2008 Subdivision with the addition of a new 
Right-Of-Way that would allow the creation of one additional lot.  The Modification of an Approved Plan 
included splitting the remaining 57-acre land into two lots; one with existing dwellings (total of 5) and the 
other with a single proposed dwelling.  The applicant was not amenable to the requirements under the recently 
adopted cluster ordinance requiring setting aside open space, regardless of the number of lots being proposed.  
The Board never acted on the application within the required timeframe and thereby making it null and void. 
 
The applicant has now submitted a Right-Of-Way Plan application.  The applicant had submitted the 
application earlier, stating that they were beyond the 5 year period that would trigger subdivision; and as of 
2/27/14, deeds have been submitted confirming this.  
 

ITEM 2 

BRING PACKET INFO FROM 2/27 MTG & SITE WALK 
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Review to date 
At the last meeting the Board organized the project in the following manner: 
 
1. Lot division and configuration; 
Staff recommends the Row design proposed be modified to allow for a more straightforward 
application of the Code as it applies to Lots, Lot Width, Front Yard, etc.  At a minimum, a cul-de-sac 
rather than a hammerhead, which is required for Class II and III roads, would provide a clearer 
application of the standards.   
 
2. Access and road design; 
-The applicant has access rights to both Kittree Lane and Highpointe Circle, and is currently 
proposing that future and existing dwellings use Highpointe Circle via the proposed ROW. 
 -The applicant is requesting a waiver from the road standards but has not provided any specific 
details as to which standards.  Staff recommends that at a minimum Class II road standards are 
applied, however, it may be reasonable to consider applying Class III road standards given the 
existing and future dwelling units including the potential capacity of the parcels.  Construction of the 
roadway may be contingent on a building permit for either parcel. 
-Fire Chief and the Assessor support having the existing dwellings use the proposed ROW as their 
primary access.  With regard to the public safety, the Fire Chief stated it was important to assure road 
maintenance/snow plowing on the private roads. 
 
3. Where does one road/right-of-way start and end?  
The Applicant recommends the proposed ROW should be the dividing line when naming the new 
intersection.  To the north would be Kittree Lane and to the southeast would be Highpointe Circle.  
The latter requires the interested parties petition the Town to accept this section of roadway as a 
public street, essentially an addition to the currently accepted and public Highpointe Circle. 
 
4. Use of Operation Blessing LC remaining land including its use for logging as permitted by the 

state.  
Board needs to discuss further. 
 
Plan Information 
Staff has the following comments: 
 

1) Parcel perimeter shown does not coincide with what is shown on the Tax Map.  Tax Map 61 Lot 8 
shows a parcel that connects to Old Farm Road via a narrow extension of land.   The plan submitted 
does not show the connection/frontage on Old Farm Road?  {Applicant has not clarified this to date, 
though has submitted as part of the site walk documents information regarding a 50-foot wide ROW 
extending from Old Farm Road drawn on a previous building permit application.  The Applicant has 
no legal information supporting ROW; i.e. recoded deed or easement.} 

2) Plan information per Title 16.10.5.2.B.7. Surveyed acreage…..missing total wetlands for parcel A 
{shown on revised plan REV 2/27/14} 

3) Plan information per Title 16.10.5.2.B.8. Names and addresses …..record owner information for 
parcel across from Gasbarro is missing. {shown on revised plan REV 2/27/14} 

4) Plan information per Title 16.10.5.2.B.10.h. setbacks Existing and Proposed…..not shown on plan 
5) Title 16.10.5.2.C.2.b. Essential physical features…..Forest cover is not shown 

 
Title 16.8.16 Lots 
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16.10.8.3.4.S.1 requires that a Right-Of-Way Plan “does not create any nonconforming lots or buildings”. 
To make a positive finding on the above standard the proposed plan needs to conform to provisions under 
16.8.16.  Staff has the following comments: 

1) Parcel A looks like a Flag Lot.  Provision A under 16.8.16.9 Lot Shape prohibits “flag lots” but does 
not define them:  
 

A. The ratio of lot length to width shall not be more than three to one. Flag lots and other 
odd-shaped lots in which narrow strips are joined to other parcels in order to meet minimum 
lot size requirements are prohibited. 

 
Staff contends that a lot that looks like a “flag” (in that the street frontage is along a narrow portion of 
land, the pole of the flag) is a “Flag Lot”.  The applicant’s agent, Ken Markley, Professional Land 
Surveyor, contests that the proposed lot is not a flag lot because it is not created “in which narrow 
strips are joined to other parcels in order to meet minimum lot size requirements….”  Staff obtained 
advice from MMA’s legal department to address this issue.  In her second email Attorney Seel 
clarified her first email and concurred with Staff’s initial assumption. (see 2/27/14 PRN) 
 

2) Parcel A does not meet the 3:1 lot length to width ratio as configured.  As required in 16.8.16.9.A, the 
lot length cannot be more than three times the width of the lot.  This measurement is based on the 
definition of Lot Width found in 16.2. 

 
Lot width means the horizontal distance between the side lot lines, measured at the 
setback lines. 

 
Side Lot Lines is essentially defined in 16.8.16.5 and states they “must be substantially at right angles 
or radial to street lines.”  Front Yard is defined in 16.2 and means “an open area unoccupied by any 
structure…on the same lot with the building between the front line of the building and the front line of 
the lot and extending the full width of the lot as it abuts along a public or private street.” 

 
Staff does not agree with the agent’s calculations on determining lot width.  An email with Mr. 
Markley’s calculations and Staff’s comments is attached for reference. (see 2/27/14 PRN)  When 
considering the definition of Lot Width and meanings associated with “side lot line” and “front yard”, 
Parcel A is not in compliance to 16.8.16 Lots. 

 
 
Driveway 
Title 16.2 Definitions, the length of a driveway is 500 feet.  The current proposal anticipates a driveway in 
excess of 500 feet.  In addition, the Applicant may want to consider having the wetland impact incurred by the 
eventual driveway now, since such disturbance needs Planning Board approval.  Staff may have more 
information after Public Safety has an opportunity to comment on the application. 
  
Wildlife Habitat 
Potential vernal pool habitat is shown on the plan.  The pool identified outside the depicted wetlands should be 
shown with a 100-foot setback, required by State and Federal regulations.  As mentioned in staff comments 
under O. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected (in the draft findings, following), this particular 
area is uniquely situated between two significant wildlife habitats; Lewis Farm Conservation Subdivision open 
space and the Town Forest to the north, and Hill Creek and associated wetlands to the south. (see Att.1, 
2/27/14 PRN) 
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The Board can consider requiring a condition of approval that restricts the disturbance (clearing and cutting) in 
the 100-foot wetland (and proposed vernal pool) setback, with the exception of a driveway to access the future 
dwelling.  This measure would help ensure continuity through the habitat corridor (see Att.1, 2/27/14 PRN). 
 
Waiver Request 
The applicant has submitted a request for the Planning Board to waive the requirements in Table 1, Chapter 8, 
Article IV in Title 16 Design and Construction Standards for Streets and Pedestrian Ways.  It is Staff’s 
understanding the Applicant claims that since the Average Daily Trips (ADT) are less than what is typically 
attributed to one household (10 ADT) the current proposal does not apply to the street standards.   
 
If the street standards are not applied, then there shouldn’t be a need for a street, which is the only method in 
this case to split the subject parcel and provide the required frontage.  The Board may want to consider 
modifying or waiving specific components of Table 1, as they may not apply at this point in time.  If this is the 
case, the Plan and conditions need to be clear on what those items are and if any of them are required at a later 
date, if and when more dwelling units are accessing the new street. 
 
Frontage 
The above assumes the Board concurs with the Applicant’s plan not to provide access for the existing 
dwellings to the new street.  Inherent in the current proposal, Parcel B is created and provides legal frontage to 
the existing dwellings where there was none (or sufficient) before.  In 2008, the parcel, Map 61 Lot 8, was 
approved to be subdivided resulting in 3 new lots, and “remaining lot area” as noted on the plan.  The latter is 
important since at the time of the subdivision the “remaining lot area” included four dwelling units that equates 
to a developed lot.  It is questionable if the plan should have been approved with the remaining lot having less 
than the required 150 feet of frontage. 
 
In summary, the Board should consider the access to the current dwellings and require that it be changed to the 
new street to conform to Town’s definition of “Street Frontage”.  This would also require that the new street be 
built to standards identified in Table 1, Title 16.8.4, for Class I, to be upgraded to Class II requirements for 
subsequent dwellings. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
A site walk has been held and the Board, after review, should adopt the minutes attached. 
 
Board should determine which staff comments are relevant and direct the Applicant to make the necessary 
changes. 
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KITTERY PLANNING BOARD 
DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT   UNAPPROVED 
for 
Beatrice Way Right-Of-Way 
Right-Of-Way Plan Review 
 
Note:  This approval by the Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer incorporating the Development 
plan and supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and all waivers and/or conditions approved and required by the Planning Board. 
 
WHEREAS:  Owner Operation Blessing LP, and applicant Richard Sparkowich, propose a new Right-Of-Way to 
allow the division of remaining land from the previously approved 3-lot subdivision located between Highpoint Circle 
and Kittree Lane.  The site identified as Tax Map 61 Lot 08, ±65 acres, in the Residential - Rural (R-RL) Zone.  Agent 
is Ken Markley, Easterly Survey Inc. 
 
Hereinafter the “Development”. 
 
Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as duly noted; and pursuant to the Project 
Application and Plan and other documents considered to be a part of the approval by the Planning Board in this finding 
consist of the following (Hereinafter the “Plan”), prepared by . Easterly Surveying, Inc (or as noted): 
  

1. Right-Of-Way Plant entitled: 
Proposed Division of Land & “Beatrice Way” Right-Of-Way Plan.... , Kittery, Maine REV Date:  2/27/2014 
2. Submitted application, cover letters and associated documentation:    Date:  2/06/2014 
 
Hereinafter the “Plan”. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board as and pursuant to the applicable standards in 
the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings as required by Section 
16.10.8.3.4. and as recorded below: 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 

Action by the board shall be based upon findings of fact which certify or waive compliance with all the required  
standards of this title, and which certify that the development satisfies the following requirements: 
A. Development Conforms to Local Ordinances. 
The proposed development conforms to a duly adopted comprehensive plan as per adopted provisions in the Town Code, 
zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation or ordinance, development plan or land use plan, if any. In making this 
determination, the municipal reviewing authority may interpret these ordinances and plans. 
 
See Staff comments above. 
 
 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
B. Freshwater Wetlands Identified. 

All freshwater wetlands within the project area have been identified on any maps submitted as part of the application, 
regardless of the size of these wetlands.  

Appears to meet the standard.  Wetlands are shown on the plan.  Plan references 2007 data, wetlands should be re-
certified, especially within the likely impacted areas of the parcel. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

 

P:\PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\PLANS AND PROJECTS\M61 L8 Beatrice Way\Right-Of-WayLot Split-2014\PRN-M61L8_4-10-14.doc 



PLAN REVIEW NOTES  April 10, 2014 
Beatrice Way Subdivision M61 L8  Page 6  
RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAN REVIEW   
 
C.  River, Stream or Brook Identified. 
Any river, stream or brook within or abutting the proposed project area has been identified on any maps submitted as 
part of the application. For purposes of this section, “river, stream or brook” has the same meaning as in 38 M.R.S. 
§480-B, Subsection 9. 

It is apparent from the aerial photo/orthoimagery that not all the stream features on the parcel have been shown on the 
plan.  The stream, or portion of, that is likely to be impacted has been shown on the plan. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
D. Water Supply Sufficient. 

The proposed development has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the development. 

Appears to meet the standard.  Private wells are used on abutting properties and service the existing dwellings.  A 
private well is anticipated and there appears to be enough space to meet required setbacks from septic fields. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

E. Municipal Water Supply Available.  

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on an existing water supply, if one is to be used. 

Not applicable.  Municipal water is not available.  A private well is anticipated. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

F. Sewage Disposal Adequate. 
The proposed development will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal and will not cause an unreasonable burden 
on municipal services if they are utilized. 
The standard appears to be met.  Individual subsurface wastewater disposal system proposed. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

G. Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Available. 

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on the municipality’s ability to dispose of solid waste, 
if municipal services are to be used. 

The standard appears to be met.  The proposed development does not require any changes to municipal solid waste 
service. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

H. Water Body Quality and Shoreline Protected. 

Whenever situated entirely or partially within two hundred fifty (250) feet of any wetland, the proposed development will 
not adversely affect the quality of that body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of that body of water. 

The standard appears to be met.  Portions of the development are located within 250 feet of wetlands but the development 
should not adversely affect the quality of the water body. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
I. Groundwater Protected. 
The proposed development will not, alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the quality or 
quantity of groundwater. 
The standard appears to be met.  The proposed development should not adversely affect the quality or quantity of 
groundwater. 

Vote of      in favor    against     abstaining 

J. Flood Areas Identified and Development Conditioned. 

All flood-prone areas within the project area have been identified on maps submitted as part of the application based on 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps and Flood Insurance Rate Maps, 
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and information presented by the applicant. If the proposed development, or any part of it, is in such an area, the 
applicant must determine the one hundred (100) year flood elevation and flood hazard boundaries within the project 
area. The proposed plan must include a condition of plan approval requiring that principal structures in the development 
will be constructed with their lowest floor, including the basement, at least one foot above the one hundred (100) year 
flood elevation. 

The property does lie within the floodplain, and it is not clear to what extent.  There are some plan notes that indicate 
flood hazard area, though the delineation does not correspond with the current FIRM. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

K. Stormwater Managed. 
Stormwater Managed. The proposed development will provide for adequate stormwater management 

There are no indication as to how the proposed road will be graded and how stormwater will be managed. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

L. Erosion Controlled. 
The proposed development will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land’s capacity to hold water so 
that a dangerous or unhealthy condition results. 

There are erosion control notes on the plan.   

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
M. Traffic Managed. 
The proposed development will: 
1. Not cause unreasonable highway or public road congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of the 
highways or public roads existing or proposed; and 

2. Provide adequate traffic circulation, both on-site and off-site. 

The standard appears to be met. 
Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

N. Water and Air Pollution Minimized. 

The proposed development will not result in undue water or air pollution. In making this determination, the following 
must be considered: 
1. Elevation of the land above sea level and its relation to the floodplains; 
2. Nature of soils and sub-soils and their ability to adequately support waste disposal; 
3. Slope of the land and its effect on effluents; 
4. Availability of streams for disposal of effluents; 
5. Applicable state and local health and water resource rules and regulations; and 
6. Safe transportation, disposal and storage of hazardous materials. 
The standard appears to be met.   
1. It does not appear that filling or development is proposed within a 100 year floodplain, however, anticipated driveway 

access will; 
2. The Applicant has provided a portion of the 2006 HHE-200 report for the test pit locations shown on the plan.  No 

current letter/report by a soil scientist stating that the site can support subsurface wastewater disposal systems. 
3. No topographic information in the area of the test pits to evaluate slope. 
4. Not applicable. It appears the streams on site are not in the vicinity of   
5. The Applicant needs to address. 
6. Not applicable. No hazardous materials anticipated.   

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 

O. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected. 

The proposed development will not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area, aesthetics, 
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historic sites, significant wildlife habitat identified by the department of inland fisheries and wildlife or the municipality, 
or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or visual access to the shoreline. 

The site does have significant wildlife habitat in the form of potential vernal pools located to the rear/westerly portion 
of the property.  The Board should consider this and the proximity of the Lewis Farm Conservation Subdivision’s 
open space to the north and the large expanse of wetland and wildlife habitat to the south that ultimately extends to 
Spruce Creek. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
P. Developer Financially and Technically Capable. 

Developer is financially and technically capable to meet the standards of this section. 

 Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
S. For a Right-Of-Way Plan.  The Proposed ROW: 

1. Does not create any nonconforming lots or buildings; and 
2. Could reasonably permit the right of passage for an automobile. 

1. It appears that Parcel B, that includes existing dwelling units, has sufficient frontage, where before, the 57 
acre plus parcel had insufficient frontage thereby making it non-conforming.  The Board should consider, 
however, if access to these units should be from the proposed Right-Of-Way, where the legal frontage (see 
Title 16.2 Street Frontage) is obtained, or from the existing location of Old Farm Road. 
 
It appears that Parcel A does not have a front yard, as defined in Title 16.2 Yard, Front.  This is relevant in 
that in order to find that the proposed lot is conforming, the appropriate provisions of the Code have to be 
applied.   These include: Title 16.8.16 Lots and associated terms defined in 16.2.  If the applicable provisions 
cannot be met then the lot and ROW design needs to change. 

 
2.  This standard appears to be met. 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based on these 
Findings determines the proposed Development will have no significant detrimental impact, and the Kittery Planning 
Board hereby grants Preliminary and Final Approval for the Development at the above referenced property, including 
any waivers granted or conditions as noted.   
 
Waivers:   
 
1.  
 
Conditions: (All conditions must be included on the final plan prior to signature by the Planning Board Chairman) 
 
1. Final Plan must include notes that reflect adherence to the Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work 

associated with site and building renovations to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization. 
2. Prior to the commencement of grading and/or construction within a building envelope, as shown on the Plan, the 

owner and/or developer must stake all corners of the envelope. These markers must remain in place until the Code 
Enforcement Officer (CEO) determines construction is completed and there is no danger of damage to areas that are, 
per Planning Board approval, to remain undisturbed.  

3. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved final plan.  See Title 
16.10.9.1.2. 

 
The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chairman to sign the Final Plan and the Findings of Fact upon 
confirmation of compliance with any conditions of approval.  
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APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON     , 2013 
 

Vote of      in favor     against     abstaining 
 

 
 

 
Thomas Battcock-Emerson, Planning Board Chairman 

 
 
 
Instructions/Notice to Applicant: 
 
1. One (1) mylar copy and two (2) paper copies of the recorded Plan and any and all related state/federal permits or 

legal documents that may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department.  The date of Planning 
Board approval must be included in the signature block on the final plan. 
 

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with the permitting, 
including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper advertisements and abutter notification, 
and wetland mitigation. 

 
3. Performance Guaranty Conditions.  Prior to soil disturbance, the Developer must submit to the Planning Department 

a Performance Guarantee and/or an escrow account to pay for any required field inspections or improvements.  See 
Title 16.10.8.2.2. 

 
4. State law requires all subdivision plans, and any plans receiving waivers or variances, be recorded at the York County 

Registry of Deeds within 90 days of the final approval.  
 
5. An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning Board to the York County 

Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 80B, within forty-five (45) days 
from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered.  See Title 16.6.2.A. 

6. This approval by the Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer, incorporating as 
elements the Development Plan and supporting documentation, the Planning Board Findings of Fact, any Conditions 
of Approval, and any requirements as set forth in Title 16, Land Use and Development Code of Ordinances.  

 
 

P:\PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\PLANS AND PROJECTS\M61 L8 Beatrice Way\Right-Of-WayLot Split-2014\PRN-M61L8_4-10-14.doc 



Site Walk minutes 
Beatrice Way Right-Of-Way Plan Review 
 
April 1, 2014 
 
 
Attendees: 
All Planning Board members present 
Staff; G. Mylroie, C. DiMatteo 
Applicant: Rick Sparkowich and Byron Grant, Operation Blessing and Ken Markley, 
NorthEasterly Surveying  
Abutters: J. Gasbarro, 11 Highpointe Circle; D. Hanson, 14 Highpointe Circle;   Mary Ellen 
Ciali, 10 Kittree Lane; Darleen McIntyre, Old Farm Road; D.Sparkowich, Old Farm Road; and 
M. Morehead, 10 Highpointe Circle. 
 
Handouts: 11x17 reduction of proposed Right-Of-Way plan previously submitted, and a letter 
with several plan exhibits that summarized the access history among the associated 
parcels/developments, entitled “Right of Way Chronological History-Operation Blerssing-22/24 
Old Farm Road, Kittery Tax Map 61 Lot 8- Job12726” 
 
Meeting called to order at 5:05 PM by Vice-Chair S. Tuveson. 
K. Markley presented the information found in the plan exhibits. 
Clarification on Right-Of-Way shown on extending from Old Farm Road; K. Markley stated he 
was not aware of any supporting information other than what is shown sketched on CEO 
building permit application. 
 
Walk commenced from the terminus of Highpointe Circle, opposite house #9, towards Kittree 
Lane.  
 
{Mr. Battock-Emerson arrived} 
 
Stopped opposite the driveways of #11 and #14 Highpointe Circle: 
1) Discussed the existing roadway between the properties and how access by the Applicant 

along this portion of road originated, through the High point Circle Subdivision. The abutters 
Gasbarro and Hanson own the land while applicant has a right-of-way over the land.  Board 
expressed to see deed information regarding OB access. (Applicant provided later in the 
meeting to staff).  Currently Gasbarro and Hanson share in the maintenance of the roadway 
that was installed by the Applicant as part of the Beatrice Way 2008 subdivision. The actual 
Right-Of-Way was part of the High Point Estates (Highpointe Circle) subdivision approval. 
 

Proceeded to the end of what is referenced as the High point circle “extension” and the 
beginning of the unnamed section of roadway, refined on the ROW plan Exhibit as #4. 
 
2) Granite marker/monument identified by R. Sparkowich as to the end of the land/roadway 

that Gasbarro and Hanson own and beginning of the stretch of Roadway that was part of the 
Beatrice Way 2008 approved subdivision and connects to Kittree Lane.   

 
Proceeded to a graveled drive behind the Gasbarro‘s house at 11 Highpointe Circle known as 
the “woods road”.   
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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

April 10, 2014 
 

Kittery Performing Arts Outdoor Concert Area – 70/76 Dennett Rd - Sketch Plan Review 
Owner William Cullen and applicant Kittery Performing Arts Center, L3C, is requesting 
consideration of their plans for an outdoor recreation and concert area to be located at 70/76 
Dennett Road, Tax Map 6 Lots 15B and 16A and Map 13 Lot 4, ±24 acres in the Business Park 
Zone.  Agent is Lee Consavage of Seacoast Consulting Engineers, Eliot, Maine. 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled:  4/10/14  

NO Site Visit   

Yes Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

Yes Public Hearing   

Yes Final Plan Review   

    
Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
A local L3C (Low-Profit Limited Liability) company is proposing to develop an outdoor recreation and 
concert area.  This is one of three primary objectives for Kittery Performing Arts Center, L3C.   The other 
two include: land preservation within the Business Park Zone; and the eventual construction of a 2600-
seat performing arts center.  All three objectives presumes the purchase of two undeveloped sites within 
the Business Park Zone, the three parcels considered as part of the sketch plan, approximately 24 acres in 
size, and another site that is approximately 86 acres in size. 
 
Review 
The proposal before the board is an interim plan to begin a campaign to support the organization’s 
primary objectives stated above and in their application. 
Below is an excerpt from the zoning pertinent to the site and proposal. 
 
16.3.2.10   Business – Park   B-P 
A. Purpose. 
To encourage investment that promotes development of a high quality park-like setting for both the business and 
residential communities. Cluster mixed-use development must be used on larger tracts of land where offices, retail 
sales, services, lodging, open space, housing and light manufacturing space are blended with residential and 
moderate entertainment to foster general business growth and a sense of community. The intent of cluster mixed-use 
development is to provide a more efficient use of land than might be obtained through segregated development 
procedures. 
B. Permitted Uses. 
1. The following land uses are permitted for projects that are cluster mixed-use developments: 
e. Commercial parking lot or parking garage; 
f. Conference center; 
n. Place of public assembly, including theater; 
o. Public open space recreational uses, recreational facilities, and selected commercial recreation; 
 
2. The following land uses are permitted for projects that are not cluster mixed-use developments: 

ITEM 5 
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a. Business and professional offices; 
b. Accessory uses and buildings; and 
c. Business services. 
 
Staff has the following comments/questions: 

1) The current zoning does not appear to anticipate the proposed use without being part of a 
larger mixed-use development.  This would include a residential component. 

2) It is not clear from the submitted plans the extent of the disturbance and type of treatment 
proposed in order to achieve the interim objective of a concert area.  Is the 533 stall 
parking area a grass field or gravel lot?  Are the seating areas paved or lawn areas? 

3) The seating areas designated on the plan appear to be undersized for the stated number of 
seats.  How have these areas been determined?  The NFPA Life Safety Code requires 7 to 
15 net S.F./person for concentrated and less concentrated assembly use without fixed 
seating. 

4) Board needs to consider to what extent and in what manner should the wetland setback be 
used for seating.  Table 16.9 allows for no setbacks for “low intensity recreation” and as 
close to 25 feet for top soil removal with an erosion and sedimentation plan. 

5) It is not clear if all of the proposed parking is feasible.  Topography, especially on parcel 
13-4, may limit the actual amount of parking possible.  Providing on subsequent plans the 
limit of all area required for the parking, i.e. stalls (shown) and aisles (not entirely shown) 
as well as expected clearing limits, would in this regard.  The calculations used to 
determine the required amount of parking should be provided and ultimately listed on the 
site plan. 

6) Topography is required information for sketch plan, per 16.10.4.2.2.B.  Maine GIS has 
available 2-foot contours the applicant can use. 

7) Is Parcel 6-17A (identified on GIS) included with Parcel 6-16A?  Has the applicant secured 
formal 'right, title and interest' from the property owner (will be required prior to preliminary 
review). 

8) The proposal is likely incur a traffic moving permit from MDOT (in access of 100 ADT) and 
Stormwater permit from MDEP (greater than 1 acre of disturbance).  This should be addressed 
prior to the preliminary plan application. 

9) A management plan addressing life safety issues should be prepared as the project develops to aid 
in establishing a common understanding between the owner/applicant and town’s fire and police 
departments.  

 
Recommendation 
Prior to approving the concept and further review (and expense to the Applicant associated with 
such review) the Board must determine whether the proposal meets the purpose and permitted 
uses in the Business Park zone, as the proposal does not include, at this time, a cluster mixed-use 
development component.   Is the applicant intending to further develop the parcel(s) to meet the 
purpose of the Business Park zone? 
 
The action by the Board must include “determination whether the sketch plan proposal complies 
with the standards…” and when necessary “make specific suggestions in writing to be 
incorporated by the applicant in subsequent submissions”. 
 
As a sketch plan, the level of information submitted, with the addition of the information raised 
in the comments above, appears adequate to move forward to preliminary plan review requiring 
full site development, engineering, traffic impact, lighting and noise impact, and site 
access/egress analyses, etc., compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, and Peer Review.   



















3) Some discussion of the issues related to the use of the “woods road”.  R. Sparkowich 
proposed relocating the entire “woods road” away from the Gasbarro’s property towards his 
barn/garage where it can connect to the proposed Right-Of-Way and still provide access to 
the back portion of the property with construction and maintenance vehicles. 

 
Proceeded down the “woods road” towards the existing dwellings and garage that are located 
off Old Farm Road. 
 
4) Discussed the existing development and the Applicant’s interest in providing in the future 

two lots for their children.  R.Sparkowich explained the location of these lots would front the 
proposed Right-Of-Way and would propose to terminate access to Norton Road via Old 
Farm Road. 

 
Proceeded to the where the Applicant is proposing to relocate of the “woods road”. 
 
5) Discussion of what type of access is planned for the relocated drive.  R. Sparkowhich 

explained that the drive would include vehicular access for the existing development and 
future lots along with maintenance vehicles he uses. 

 
Proceeded to the terminus of the proposed Right-Of-Way. 
 
6) R.Sparkowich identified the end of the hammerhead turn-a-round proposed as part of the 

new Right-Of-Way and pointed out the flags on site that represented the center line of the 
proposed roadway/right-of-way. 

 
Proceeded to down the proposed Right-Of-Way, existing graveled drive in muddy condition, 
back towards the vicinity of Kittree Lane and Highpointe Circle “extension”. 
 
7) Chair Battcock-Emerson asked if there were any further questions. 

Hearing none, meeting adjourned at 6:10 PM. 
 
 

Submitted by Chris DiMatteo, Assistant Planner 
April 2, 2014 
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